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Ira Stuart Outerbridge III 

John C. R. Collis

Anthony D. Whaley

http://www.gdc-world.com

8271.HK

8271.F/8271.BE/8271.MU/

8271.DE (XETRA)

GDC GR EQUITY
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56

6

Clarendon House

2 Church Street

Hamilton HM 11

Bermuda

Conyers Dill & Pearman

The Bank of Bermuda Limited

Bank of Bermuda Building

6 Front Street

Hamilton HM 11

Bermuda

1

25
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2 8,641 5,750

(5,074) (3,368)

3,567 2,382

— 3,394

185 17

(2,326) (1,090)

(8,897) (10,120)

3 (2,768) (1,620)

(10,239) (7,037)

6

(1.28) (0.88)
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1.

10,239,000

140,926,000 138,451,000

(1)

100,000,000 68,719,000

(2)
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2.

3,701 51

2,746 3,808

1,926 1,526

149 —

119 346

— 19

8,641 5,750

3.

1,635 59

586 226

432 562

114 159

— 420

1 194

2,768 1,620
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4.

5.

6.

10,239,000

7,037,000 800,820,000 800,820,000
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7.

  

92,438 445 40,271 680 (44) (270,010) (136,220)

— — — — — (10,239) (10,239)

92,438 445 40,271 680 (44) (280,249) (146,459)

92,438 — 40,271 680 34 (194,992) (61,569)

— — — — 64 — 64

— — — — — (7,037) (7,037)

92,438 — 40,271 680 98 (202,029) (68,542)

8.

8,641,000

5,750,000 50%

3,701,000

26%
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3,567,000

2,382,000 41% 41%

2,326,000

1,090,000

8,897,000

10,120,000 12%

2,768,000

1,620,000

10,239,000

3,394,000

10,431,000

2%
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Digital Cinema

Initiative, LLC. DCI
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GDC Technology

EN1000 DSR™ Digital Mastering System DSRTM Digital Mastering System

EN1000 DCI

MXF DSRTM Digital Mastering System EN1000

200

DCI JPEG2000 GDC

Technology JPEG2000

DSR™ Digital Mastering System EN1000 JPEG2000

GDC Technology DSR™ Digital Mastering System EN1000 EN2000

LINUX

GDC Technology

ShoWest GDC Technology  - DSR™  (NOC)

DSR™ Display Maestro DSR™ DSR™ NOC

DSR™ Display Maestro DSR™

NOC DSR™ Display Maestro
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GDC Technology DSR™ DCI

GDC Technology MXF JPEG2000

DCI MXF JPEG2000

GDC Technology SA1000
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DSR™ MPEG2 MXF MPEG2 MXF

JPEG2000 JPEG2000 SA1000

MPEG2

GDC Technology GDC Technology

MPEG2

MXF MPEG2 JPEG2000

ShoWest GDC Technology

JPEG2000
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571

352

5.46

8,278,000

679

352

5.46

2 3
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658,466,023 82.22%
1

658,466,023 82.22%
1

Upper Nice Assets Ltd. 658,466,023 1 82.22%

58,000,000 2 7.24%

Sotas Limited 55,544,102 3 6.94%

Morningside CyberVentures 55,544,102 6.94%
Holdings Limited 3

Biswick Holdings Limited 55,544,102 6.94%

Verrall Limited 55,544,102 6.94%
3

Verrall Enterprises Holdings 55,544,102 6.94%
Limited

55,544,102 3 6.94%

1. Upper Nice Assets Ltd.

336 41%

Upper Nice Assets Ltd.

Upper Nice Assets Ltd.

Upper Nice Assets Ltd.

0.22 58,000,000

7.24% 58,000,000

0.20
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2. 58,000,000 0.22

Upper Nice Assets Ltd.

58,000,000

3. 55,544,102 Sotas Limited

Morningside CyberVentures Holdings Limited Morningside

CyberVentures Holdings Limited Biswick Holdings Limited Biswick

Holdings Limited Verrall Limited

58,000,000 58,000,000 7.24%

58,000,000 0.20

0.22 Upper Nice Assets Ltd.

58,000,000

336

2 3
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5.48

5.67

1

2

1

2

1

2

1  Upper Nice Assets Ltd. 82.22%

2  
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